Illinois law.

Section 141.115  Participant Rights and Responsibilities

Participants shall receive an explanation of their rights and responsibilities.  A copy of the rights and responsibilities shall be provided in written format to all participants during the initiation of service planning or upon request by the participant.

a)	Participants have the right to request and to receive the services identified under this Part, as medically necessary.

b)	Participants may choose at any time not to receive any or all the services for which eligibility has been determined.

c)	Participants shall be informed of and shall have the right to choose from the available, medically necessary HCBS services, supports, and providers, as described in this Part.

d)	Participants have the right, and will be informed of the process, to request updates to their service plan.

e)	Participants have the right to request a copy of their assessment and their service plan.

f)	Participants shall be responsible for providing any information, documentation or paperwork required by the Department to appropriately assess and provide services to the participant.

g)	The participant is required to notify the Department or its designee of any changes in circumstances that might impact service eligibility or communication with the participant including, but not limited to, change of contact information, change in service needs or participant availability, change of enrollment status in the Medical Assistance Program, or changes to the participant's legally responsible parent, guardian, representative or agent, within 30 calendar days after the effective date of the change.

h)	Participants and their parents or legal guardians, are required to actively participate in the participant's care throughout the course of treatment.  This includes responding to requests for additional information from the Department or its designee, participating in the assessment and service planning process, and communicating with selected service providers.  Participants that do not actively participate in treatment for a period exceeding 90 days may be disenrolled from services.
